

TOM KRANZ PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER

WHEREAS, TOM KRANZ is retiring from his position as the Borough Information Officer after having faithfully served in this position from March 2021 to December 2023, and

WHEREAS, TOM KRANZ has demonstrated unwavering commitment to public service during his tenure with the Borough, curating our website and e-newsletter, writing countless articles, and

WHEREAS, TOM KRANZ previously served the residents of Fanwood as a dedicated volunteer Rescue Squad Member, as well as sitting on the Borough Council for two consecutive terms as a Council Member from 2014 to 2019, played a pivotal role in the establishment of the Fanwood Scotch Plains Radio Station, and actively participated in decisions crucial to the betterment of Fanwood, and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Fanwood is honored that TOM KRANZ, a Journalist, Author, and Blogger, has generously shared his talents and expertise with Borough staff and residents, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fanwood express their deep gratitude to **TOM KRANZ** for his exemplary service, dedication, and contributions to the community, and extend their best wishes for a well-deserved and fulfilling retirement, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this proclamation be spread across the minutes of this meeting, serving as a lasting testament to the profound impact of **TOM KRANZ** on the Borough of Fanwood, and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council extend heartfelt thanks to **TOM KRANZ** for graciously sharing his time and talents with the residents of Fanwood.

Dated: December 18, 2023

	Colleen Mahr, Mayo